

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
:
:
IN RE CREDIT DEFAULT SWAPS ANTITRUST :
LITIGATION :
:
This Document Relates To: All Actions :
:
:
:
:
:
----- X

13 Md. 2476 (DLC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF SETTLEMENT WITH ALL DEFENDANTS, APPROVAL OF PLAN
OF DISTRIBUTION, AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR FINAL APPROVAL | 3 |
| A. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... | 4 |
| B. The Settlement is Substantively Fair Under the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors | 6 |
| 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation | 6 |
| 2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class | 8 |
| 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed..... | 10 |
| 4. The Parties Faced Significant Risks Regarding Liability, Damages, Class Certification, and Trial | 11 |
| (a) Liability Risks..... | 11 |
| (b) Damages Risks..... | 12 |
| (c) Class Risks | 13 |
| (d) Trial Risks..... | 13 |
| 5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand Greater Judgment | 14 |
| 6. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of Risks and the Potential Range of Recovery..... | 14 |
| III. THE APPROVED NOTICE WAS ADEQUATE AND SATISFIED DUE PROCESS | 15 |
| IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES ALL REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 | 16 |
| V. THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION MEETS THE STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL | 17 |
| A. How the Plan of Distribution Was Developed..... | 17 |
| B. How the Plan of Distribution Works in Practice | 20 |
| VI. THE OBJECTIONS LACK MERIT | 25 |
| A. Objections Based on Supposed “Package” CDS Transactions Are Unworkable..... | 28 |
| B. MF Global’s Other Distribution-Related Objections Are Meritless..... | 33 |
| C. The Remaining Objections are Baseless..... | 36 |
| 1. Class Members Are Not Entitled to a Final Determination at this Stage and May Not Contingently Opt Out..... | 36 |
| 2. The Objections to the Release Provision Are Baseless | 38 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 3. | Class Members Had Adequate Time to Assess the Settlement and to Decide Whether to Opt Out | 40 |
| D. | In the Event of An Appeal, Plaintiffs Will Request An Order Providing for Certain Payments by Any Objector-Appellant | 42 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Adsani v. Miller</i> , No. 94 Civ. 9131 (DLC), 1996 WL 671108 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1996)..... | 43 |
| <i>Adsani v. Miller</i> , 139 F.3d 67, 72 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 42 |
| <i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06 Md. 1775 (JG), 2009 WL 3077396, at *7 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009) | 4, 9, 12 |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc., Sec. & “Erisa” Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2007 WL 2741033 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007) | 43 |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc., Sec. & “Erisa” Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2008 WL 2941219 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 37 |
| <i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 230 (CR), 2011 WL 3361233 (D. Vt. Aug. 3, 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 24 |
| <i>Berman v. L.A. Gear, Inc.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 2653 (LBS), 1993 WL 437733 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 1993) | 41 |
| <i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1361, 2003 WL 22417252 (D. Me. Oct. 7, 2003)..... | 43 |
| <i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 4 |
| <i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dennings v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... | 43 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | 6, 7, 27 |
| <i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 37 |
| <i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 02 Md. 1486 Dkt. No. 2093 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-4649 L, 2016 WL 624505, at *3 (2d Cir. Feb. 17, 2016)..... | 38 |
| <i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 Md. 2293 (DLC), 2014 WL 1282293, at *16 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 11 Md. 2293 2014 WL 3798764 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Gen. Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 43 |
| <i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 12146 (GAO), 2015 WL 1734996 (D. Mass. Apr. 16, 2015)..... | 43 |
| <i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 3, 17, 26 |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Lloyds' Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 96 Civ. 1262 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Malay v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... | 41 |
| <i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 7, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Michael Milken & Associates Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) | 37 |
| <i>In re NASDAQ Mkt-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) | 43 |
| <i>In re NASDAQ Mkt-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>In re Nat’l. Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 7493 (VB), 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)..... | 36 |
| <i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007)..... | 28, 38 |
| <i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 12, 25 |
| <i>Park v. The Thomson Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2931 (WHP), 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. Mass. 2007) | 44 |
| <i>In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Toure v. Amerigroup Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5391 (RLM), 2012 WL 3240461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) | 38 |
| <i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Rolando</i> , No. 08 Civ. 64 (MRK), 2008 WL 5225851 (D. Conn. Dec. 10, 2008) | 24 |
| <i>U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 842 F.2d 1335, 1377 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Md. 1695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809, at *14 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... | 14, 34 |

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig., No. 06 Md. 1738 (BMC), 2012 WL 5289514, at *4 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....9, 15, 38

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....40, 42

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 WL 1400175 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2005).....44

In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 WL 2319118 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2005)38

In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 WL 517331 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2005).....38

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 9051 (CM), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1920.....44

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 7 Passim

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 3844

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 3943, 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 231, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(b)(3).....15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e).....3, 15, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(1)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(2)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(f)13

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| 2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:10 (12th ed.) | 27, 39 |
| 2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:23 (12th ed.) | 37 |
| <i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> § 21.312 (2004) | 37 |
| Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed.) | 9 |
| Newberg on Class Actions § 12:30 (5th ed.) | 28 |
| Newberg on Class Actions § 13:23 (5th ed.) | 38 |
| Newberg on Class Actions § 13:54 (5th ed.) | 28 |
